

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NML CAPITAL LTD., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN I. BLACKMAN  
CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.  
MICHAEL M. BRENNAN  
CLEARY GOTTLIEB  
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 225-2000

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
BARBARA A. SMITH  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 18, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act. ....	4
B. The Argentine Crisis. ....	6
C. NML and Its Suit for Specific Performance of the <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause. ....	8
D. The Decisions Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	17
I. This Court Should Certify The <i>Pari Passu</i> Question To The New York Court Of Appeals, Which Could Obviate The FSIA Question.....	19
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review The FSIA Question.....	22
III. This Case Is Extraordinarily Important to Argentina, Foreign Relations, Other Sovereigns, and the Capital Markets. ....	31
A. The Decisions Below Ignore Argentina’s Sovereign Interests and Threaten Foreign Relations. ....	31

B. The Decisions Below Threaten Countless Third Parties With Harm and Will Impede Future Restructurings. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDICES	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 23, 2013) .....	App-1
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Oct. 26, 2012) .....	App-29
Appendix B	
Order denying panel rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Feb. 28, 2013).....	App-64
Order denying petition for rehearing <i>en     banc</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Mar. 26, 2013) .....	App-66
Order denying petition for rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Nov. 19, 2013).....	App-68
Appendix C	
Order granting partial summary judgment, <i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08-6978, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Dec. 7, 2011).....	App-70

Order granting partial summary judgment, *Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 09-8757, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Dec. 13, 2011) ..... App-76

Order granting partial summary judgment, *Varela v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 10-5338, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Dec. 13, 2011) ..... App-82

Appendix D

Order granting plaintiff declaratory and injunctive relief, *NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08-6978, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Feb. 23, 2012) ..... App-88

Order granting plaintiff declaratory and injunctive relief, *Varela v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 10-5338, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Feb. 23, 2012)..... App-94

Order granting plaintiff declaratory and injunctive relief, *Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 10-8339, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, (Feb. 23, 2012) ..... App-100

Order granting plaintiff declaratory and injunctive relief, *Olifant Fund, Ltd. v.*

*Republic of Argentina*, No. 10-9587,  
United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York  
(Feb. 23, 2012) ..... App-107

Appendix E

Amended February 23, 2012 Order granting  
final permanent injunction, *NML Capital,  
Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08-6978,  
United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York (Nov. 21,  
2012)..... App-117

Opinion accompanying order granting  
permanent injunction, *NML Capital,  
Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*, No. 08-  
6978, United States District Court for  
the Southern District of New York  
(Nov. 21, 2012)..... App-125

Amended February 23, 2012 Order,  
*Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. v. Republic  
of Argentina*, No. 09-8757, United States  
District Court for the Southern District  
of New York (Nov. 26, 2012) ..... App-138

Amended February 23, 2012 Order,  
*Varela v. Republic of Argentina*,  
No. 10-5338, United States District  
Court for the Southern District of New  
York (Nov. 26, 2012)..... App-147

Amended February 23, 2012 Order,  
*Olifant Fund Ltd. v. Republic of  
Argentina*, No. 10-9587, United States  
District Court for the Southern District  
of New York (Nov. 26, 2012) ..... App-155



Appendix F

Brief for the United States of America as  
*Amicus Curiae* in Support of Reversal  
(2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2012)..... App-166

Appendix G

Fiscal Agency Agreement between the  
Republic of Argentina and Bankers  
Trust Co., Fiscal Agent (Oct. 19, 1994)  
(selections) ..... App-198

Restructuring Process of Government-Issued  
Debt, Argentina Law No. 26,886 (Sept. 11,  
2013)..... App-204

Appendix H

28 U.S.C. § 1602 ..... App-208

28 U.S.C. § 1603 ..... App-208

28 U.S.C. § 1604 ..... App-209

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)..... App-210

28 U.S.C. § 1606 ..... App-212

28 U.S.C. § 1609 ..... App-213

28 U.S.C. § 1610 ..... App-213

28 U.S.C. § 1611 ..... App-219

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	36
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	4
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5, 26, 31
<i>Banco Nacional De Mexico, SA. v. Societe Generale</i> , 34 A.D.3d 124 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	22
<i>Cline v. Oklahoma Coalition for Reproductive Justice</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2013).....	21
<i>Conn. Bank of Comm. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v. Univ. of Hous.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574, 581 (1980).....	22
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	28

<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999)</i> .....	28
<i>In re State of New York, 256 U.S. 490 (1921)</i> .....	32
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth., 478 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2012)</i> .....	29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)</i> .....	29
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein, 416 U.S. 386 (1974)</i> .....	21
<i>Louisiana v. Jumel, 107 U.S. 711 (1883)</i> .....	32
<i>Nat'l Federation of Indep. Business v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)</i> .....	33
<i>NML Capital, Ltd., v. Banco Central de la República Argentina, 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)</i> .....	13, 27, 36
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	26, 35
<i>Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola, 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (table)</i> .....	30
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004)</i> .....	6
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman, 324 U.S. 30 (1945)</i> .....	6
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)</i> .....	6, 34

<i>Republic of Philippines</i> <i>v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31, 35
<i>S&amp;S Mach. Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	16, 29
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	29
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	33
<b>Statutes &amp; Rule</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1611 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. U.C.C. Art. 4-A-503 .....	17
NY Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22 § 500.27(a) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , No. 12-842 (Dec. 4, 2013).....	5, 28
Brookings Inst., Comm. on Int’l Econ. Policy & Reform, <i>Revisiting Sovereign Bankruptcy</i> (Oct. 2013).....	35

Gordon Brown, Speech at the United Nations General Assembly Special Session on Children (May 10, 2002), <a href="http://bit.ly/1hqEboQ">http://bit.ly/1hqEboQ</a> .....	8
Ross P. Buckley, <i>The Bankruptcy of Nations: An Idea Whose Time Has Come</i> , 43 Int'l Lawyer 1189 (2009) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	<i>passim</i>
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2013) .....	5, 27, 30, 32
G. Mitu Gulati & Kenneth N. Klee, <i>Sovereign Piracy</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 635 (2001).....	33
Mitu Gulati & Robert E. Scott, <i>The 3½ Minute Transaction: Boilerplate and the Limits of Contract Design</i> (2013) .....	9
Int'l Monetary Fund, Sovereign Debt Restructuring — Recent Developments and Implications for the Fund's Legal and Policy Framework (Apr. 26, 2013) .....	33, 35
Judith S. Kaye & Kenneth I. Weissman, <i>Interactive Judicial Federalism: Certified Questions in New York</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 373 (2000).....	20
<i>Kensington Int'l Ltd. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , 2002 No. 1088, [2003] EWHC 2331 (Comm) (Commercial Ct. Apr. 16, 2003) (U.K.) .....	21
Joe Leahy, <i>Brazil warns on Argentina debt ruling</i> , Fin. Times, Nov. 29, 2012.....	33

Press Release, Office of the High Comm’r for Human Rights, ‘ <i>Vulture Funds</i> ’—UN <i>Expert on Foreign Debt Welcomes Landmark Law to Address Profiteering</i> (Apr. 20, 2010), <a href="http://bit.ly/1ca5ZsW">http://bit.ly/1ca5ZsW</a> .....	8
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	5
Taos Turner, <i>Argentina’s Currency Reserves Rise by \$24 Million</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 13, 2014 .....	11
U.N. Centre on Transnational Corporations, Advisory Studies, No. 4, Series B, <i>International Debt Restructuring: Substantive Issues and Techniques</i> (1989) .....	21
Mark Weidemaier, et al. <i>Origin Myths, Contracts, and the Hunt for Pari Passu</i> , 38 Law & Soc. Inquiry 72 (2013).....	10, 20, 34
W. Mark C. Weidemaier & Anna Gelpern, <i>Injunctions in Sovereign Debt Litigation</i> , (Yale J. on Reg., UNC Legal Studies Research, Working Paper No. 2330914), <a href="http://bit.ly/1h01Isc">http://bit.ly/1h01Isc</a> (forthcoming 2014) .....	30
Christopher C. Wheeler & Amir Attaran, <i>Declawing the Vulture Funds</i> , 39 Stan. J. Int’l L. 253 (2003) .....	8
Philip R. Wood, <i>Pari Passu Clauses—What Do They Mean?</i> , Butterworths J. Int’l Banking & Fin. L. 371 (2003).....	19
